
 
 

09 June 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 01.06.16 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 21 April 2016, and 10 May 
2016 as a correct record 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees  
 

(Pages 13 - 14)  
 

 a) Matter referred by Scrutiny Committee held on 

3 May 2016 
  

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 
5. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

 � 

(Pages 15 - 60) Adrian Rowbotham
Tel: 01732 227153 

    
6. Provisional Outturn 2015/16  (Pages 61 - 80) Helen Martin  

Tel: 01732 227483 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 
 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

59 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllr Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

 

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Clark, Maskell, Parkin and Scholey were also present. 

 

 

The Chairman extended his congratulations on behalf of all present, to Her 

Majesty Elizabeth the Second, by the Grace of God, of the United Kingdom of Great 

Britain and Northern Ireland, and of Her other Realms and Territories, Queen, Head of 

the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith, on the occasion of her 90th birthday. 

 

82. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 3 March 2016 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

83. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

84. Questions from Members   

 

There were none. 

 

85. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 

There were none. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of Cabinet, the Chairman brought forward consideration of agenda 

item 8 (Minute 86). 

 

86. Kent Environment Strategy - A Strategy for Environment, Economy and Health  

 

The Chairman welcomed Carolyn McKenzie, Head of Sustainable Business and 

Communities at Kent County Council (KCC), who presented the report which requested 

adoption of the refreshed Kent Environment Strategy (KES).    

The previous Kent Environment Strategy ran from 2011 to 2015 and delivered multiple 

partnership projects and outcomes, which were detailed through the Kent Environment 

Strategy monitoring and Climate Local Kent reports on the KCC website.  In light of the 

strategy coming to an end and with significant changes in Central Government, both at 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 21 April 2016 

60 

 

Ministerial and policy level, a refresh has been undertaken with partners  and had been 

subject to public consultation from 27 July to 25 September 2015, and subsequently 

updated to reflect feedback.  The final draft of the strategy had been endorsed, for 

adoption, at the Kent Leaders Meeting on 24 November 2015, adopted by Kent Cou
[...]
ved. 

 

89. Future operation of Wildernesse Sports Centre  

 

The Chief Officer Communities & Business presented a report which asked Members to 

consider the surrender of the Council’s legal interests at the Wildernesse Sports Centre 

site, due to the considerable practical and financial implications arising as a result of the 

substantial works proposed as part of the new Grammar School development by Kent 

County Council and the complexity of the future multiple use of the site.  

 

She reported that with reference to the third recommendation within the report, legal 

advice had been received that Sevenoaks District Council does not have powers to 

‘ensure’ the all weather pitch at Wildernesse remained available for community use.  

KCC had given an assurance that they would use their best endeavours to keep it 

available to the community, and that in the future there was every intention that it would 

remain available for community use.  She advised that Sencio would like to vacate by 3 

June 2016. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Health advised that she was in support of the 

proposals due to the considerable practical and financial implications.  Members were 

concerned that there was no firmer assurance that the pitch would remain available for 

community use, especially as there was no other usable full size all weather pitch within 

the district and despite the financial pressure were inclined not to agree.  Members 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 21 April 2016 

62 

 

therefore discussed appropriate wording for the third recommendation, and sought 

assurance that the community group users would be advised accordingly. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

The Chairman moved and it was  

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Council’s legal interests at the Wildernesse Sports Centre site be 

surrendered; 

b) Officers be granted del
[...]
 Communications Strategy be 

adopted. 

 

93. Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2016-17  

 

 

The Community Safety Manager presented a report which sought approval for the 2016-

17 Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan.  The plan responded to the community 

safety priorities identified in the most recent Strategic Assessment. 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development advised that the Economic 

& Community Development Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had 

agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.  He commented that it was an excellent document 

that he would like to see communicated alongside the Community Plan. 

Members made a small number of minor amendments/corrections which were noted by 

the Community Safety Manager. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty.  

 

Resolved:  That the Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan for 2016-17, subject 

to minor amendments, be approved.  

 

94. Proposal for joint CCTV control room  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services presented the report which updated 

Members on the investigations into the feasibility of merging CCTV control rooms to 

establish a West Kent Hub based at Sevenoaks, providing annual cost savings, 

increasing resilience of the existing CCTV and out of hours service, and allowing a return 

to 24/7 manned monitoring.  He advised that the Direct & Trading Advisory Committee 

had considered and debated the same report and the options and had agreed to 

recommend it to Cabinet. 

 
The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services reported that updated figures for 

Option D, advising that the potential savings were less than those quoted in the report at 

£18,000 for SDC, £21,000 for Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council (T&MBC) and 

£10,000 for Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC).  However it was likely that this 

could be even less if the monitoring arrangements were exposed to competitive 

tendering. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 21 April 2016 

65 

 

a) in principle, a joint agreement be entered into with TWBC and T&MBC to 

establish a West Kent CCTV hub, based at the Sevenoaks offices; 

 

b) the preferred monitoring arrangements be Option A as set out within the report 

 

‘24 hour CCTV coverage and out of hours service for all 3 Councils.  This 

model includes a dedicated Supervisor and 12 operators.  This provides, 

mainly for three operators to be on duty, but at certain less busy times this will 

be reduced to 2 operators.  Estimated Cost: £104,933 per Council; and 

 

c) a one-off Capital budget of £37,300 be approved, representing 50% of the 
cost of enlarging the existing Sevenoaks CCTV control room. 

 

 

95. Equality Policy Statement and Objectives 2016 - 2020  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services presented the report setting out the 

Council’s equality policy statement and objectives for 2016-2020 which had been 

considered by the Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee who had agreed to 

recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That, subject to minor amendments being made to page 4 of the 

document, the Equality Policy Statement and Objectives for 2016-2020 be 

adopted. 

 

96. Proposal to extend Licensing Partnership  

 

Members considered a report which set out the proposal to extend the current Licensing 

Partnership with the London Borough of Bexley as a fourth and equal partner alongside 

Maidstone Borough Council, Sevenoaks District Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 

Council. 

The Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services presented the report advising that 

the Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee had considered the same report 

and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

Members queried whether this was the first time a partnership had taken place between 

a District Council and a London Borough.  Officers agreed to look into it and publicise if it 

were the case. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 21 April 2016 

66 

 

Resolved:  That the London Borough of Bexley’s Licensing Team functions joining 

the Licensing Partnership as a fourth and equal partner, be approved.  

 

97. Asset maintenance - White Oak Leisure Centre, Swanley  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which highlighted maintenance 

works required to the White Oak Leisure Centre, Swanley for continued, safe operation in 

the short to medium term.  He further advised that the  Finance Advisory Committee had 

considered the same report and agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services advised that the works would be 

carried out at the same time.  In the interim, daily safety inspections were taking place. 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the works identified in the report, at an estimated cost of £90,000, be 

undertaken, and this expenditure be funded by a combination of asset 

maintenance budgets (£25,860) and by a supplementary estimate 

(£64,140); 

 

b) any underspend in the 2015/16 leisure asset maintenance budget be carried 

forward into 2016/17;  

 

c) authority be granted to the Finance Portfolio Holder to authorise any 

expenditure above the approved asset maintenance budget to secure the 

continued safe operation of the White Oak Leisure Centre for the short to 

medium term; and  

 

d) recommended to Council that the works identified to be carried out at White 

Oak Leisure Centre, at an estimated cost of £64,140 be funded by a 

supplementary estimate. 

 

98. Financial Results to the end of February 2016  

 

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Council’s financial results 2015/16 to 

the end of February 2016, which showed an overall favourable variance of £185,000. 

The end of year position forecast was to be £144,000 better than budget, which was just 

under 1 % of the net budget for the year. Property Investment Strategy income was to be 

transferred to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. 

 

The Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had agreed to 

recommend it to Cabinet with no further comment. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 21 April 2016 

67 

 

99. Provisional Outturn 2015/6 and carry forward requests  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which had also been considered by 

the Finance Advisory Committee who had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

The Head of Finance advised that the Council’s forecast outturn for 2015/16 was a 

favourable variance of £144,000 and requested that six specific unspent revenue 

budgets and one capital budget be carried forward to 2016/17. Additional monies 

received through retained business rates, beyond that budgeted were to be transferred 

to reserves for the funding of identified corporate projects and a further provision made 

for the additional levy relating to Municipal Mutual Insurance Ltd. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £138,652 plus the unspent 

budget allowed for Asset Maintenance for Leisure buildings as set out in 

paragraph 7 of the report be approved; 

 

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £117,000 as set out in paragraph 

8 of the report be approved; 

 

c) the amount of business rates retained in excess of the budgeted sum for 

2016/17 be transferred to a reserve to enable previously identified corporate 

projects to proceed; and 

 

d) a sum of £32,000 be set aside to provide for an additional levy in respect of 

Municipal Mutual. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.58 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

This notice was published on 25 April 2016.  The decisions contained in Minutes 86, 

87,89,90, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98 and 99  take effect immediately. The decisions 

contained in Minutes 93 and 97 take effect on 4 May 2016. Decisions contained in 

Minutes 88 and 97 would be considered at Council on 26 April 2016. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 21 April 2016 

68 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth,  Piper and Searles 

 
 Cllrs. Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Thornton, Mrs. Bayley, Maskell, Parkin and 

Pett were also present. 
 

 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declaration of interest made. 
 
2. Appointments to Advisory Committees and terms of reference 2016/17  

 

The Cabinet considered a report which proposed the membership of the Cabinet 
Advisory Committees and terms of reference.   

Resolved:  That the quorum, memberships and terms of reference for the 
Cabinet Advisory Committees be agreed as set out in the Appendix to the 
report. 

 
3. Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Board and terms of reference  

 
The Cabinet considered a report proposing the membership of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board, terms of reference and protocol for 
speakers. 
 

Resolved:  That the membership, terms of reference and protocol for 
speakers for the Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Board be agreed 
as set out in Appendices A and B to the report. 
 

4. Appointments to other organisations 2016/17  
 

The Cabinet considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive 
appointments to other organisations. 
 

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal 
year 2016/17 as set out in the Appendix to the report, be confirmed. 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 10 May 2016 

2 

 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.55 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 1



Item 4 (a) - Reference from Scrutiny Committee held on 3 May 2016 
 
Relevant minute extract below 
 
 
39.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services provided an update on services 
within his Portfolio. He explained that the Council was the only District Council in 
the County still to run weekly refuse and recycling collection, with a 93% 
satisfaction rate compared to the national average of 77%. A Heritage Lottery Fund 
grant had recently been announced for the Greensand Ridge. The Council had 
proposed a CCTV Partnership, with Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Councils  which was due to create savings. A further 66 parking spaces had 
been added by expanding the car park in Westerham. He also noted that Direct 
Services had created a £233,000 surplus for the year. 
 
The Chairman asked the Portfolio Holder’s three greatest concerns. He explained 
that the first was the provision of greater parking in Sevenoaks, rather than merely 
restricting and displacing it. A small change in fuel prices could make a 
considerable difference on the 430,000 litres of diesel purchased each year. Finally 
he was keen for an increase in household waste recycling rates. 
 
The Vice Chairman enquired about the current status of the CCTV Service and 
whether some parking charges in Sevenoaks Town were too high. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that the CCTV Partnership would provide staffing resilience and 
savings of £44,000 over 10 years. Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s out of 
hours telephone service already came to Sevenoaks but CCTV was fed to Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council. The parking charges were a response to demand and 
customers were signposted to other car parks. However, there would be an impact 
on the High Street if there were not a turnover of parking. 
 
A Member noted that the Council lost approximately half of parking ticket appeals 
to the Traffic Penalty Tribunal, whereas Planning Services had a target to win 75% 
of appeals. The Portfolio Holder explained that only 0.17% of appeals went to the 
Tribunal which was the fewest in Kent and less than half of the national average. 
Nationally more than half of such appeals were lost by Councils. Officers no longer 
attended appeals as it was not cost effective, but when they used to attend they 
would win more than half of the appeals. He felt that the 15 appeals in the last 
year were statistical outliers given the 1,897 notices at the previous stage of 
appeal. The Committee asked that the Portfolio Holder consider introducing such a 
target. 
 
Members asked the benefits of an in-house CCTV service. The Portfolio Holder 
responded that it allowed Officers to became particularly familiar with the local 
areas and stay connected to local venues through the Pub Watch and Shop Safe 
schemes.. The partnership would be managed by a legal agreement between the 
three Authorities 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



The Portfolio Holder was asked for the Council’s plans to tackle flytipping. He 
noted there were environmental and social costs to flytipping. The Council had 
become the first point of contact for reports for all matters and would remove all 
flytipping unless obstructing the carriageway or on private land,  while 
advertisements for an Environmental Enforcement Officer would close shortly. Due 
to changes in legislation, householders  could be held legally responsible if their 
waste were  passed to somebody who later flytipped it. 
 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be asked to consider whether it would be 
appropriate to apply a target of 75% of Penalty Charge Notice appeals to 
be won at the Traffic Penalty Tribunal. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Item 5 – Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

 

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
24 May 2016, and the relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

Cabinet – 9 June 2016  

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 24 May 2016 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: The report updates Members on the progress that has been 
made on the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme in liaison with other Kent 
authorities.  

Members are asked to agree the broad scheme framework in readiness for public 

consultation, and give delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer and Finance 

Portfolio Holder. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham  Ext. 7153 

Nick Scott Ext. 7397 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:   

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(a)      Note the work undertaken thus far within Kent collectively, the  
resultant Options Appraisal set out in Appendix A and the Kent Finance 
Officers’ group recommendation that any new CTR Scheme should be 
based on the current scheme but with a series of potential modifications 
upon which we should consult; 

(b)      Launch a consultation on the potential  introduction of a range of 
modifications to the current CTR scheme for working age claimants as 
follows: 

(i)     Increasing the minimum contribution rate for working age 
c
[...]
hardship.  This concept needs to be tested as 
part of the consultation. 

Other Alternatives to Changing the Current Scheme 

25 As Members are aware, the Council must find additional savings of £100,000 
each year in the 10-year budget due to cuts in government funding.  The 
Council is restricted by how much it can raise council tax annually without 
having a local referendum, and our reserves are finite. 

26 Through our Financial Strategy, we already have planned over the 10-year 
budget period to use the Budget Stabilisation Reserve to ensure that the 
Council has a sustainable financial position going forward. 

27 The 10-year budget already assumes that the Council will increase council 
tax by 2% each year from 2017/18 which is likely to be the maximum 
permitted without triggering a referendum.  The Council could increase 
council tax further, but the costs of holding a referendum would need to be 
factored in, and the public would need to support the proposed increase. 

28 The Council’s general fund reserve is already at the recommended level of 
10% of the net revenue budget so it is not proposed to reduce it. 

29 Members will appreciate, therefore, that realistic alternative options to 
changing the CTR Scheme are somewhat limited.  However, in the light of 
challenges to local CTR scheme consultations elsewhere, the question about 
alternative funding arrangements does still need to be asked of the public. 

30 Thus, whilst it is not the preferred solution, it is recommend that the 
following questions are posed for completeness.  Were any of these options 
to be supported and implemented, the impact would affect all residents in 
the District..  

• Should Council Tax be increased for all Council Taxpayers (beyond 

that already planned in the 10-year budget) to fund the CTR scheme? 

• Should Council reserves be used up to fund the scheme? 

• Should there be further cuts to Council services (over and above those 

already required in the 10-year budget) to fund the scheme? 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

Consultation Process 

31 All of the Kent district councils are currently reporting similarly to their 
Members to seek authority to proceed in the way outlined within this report. 

32 Prior to the implementation of any change to CTRS, authorities are required 
to consult with the public. There have been a number of legal challenges to 
CTRS consultations and it should be noted that a recent judgement handed 
down by the Supreme Court has defined what is meant by ‘good 
consultation’. 

33 The guiding principles which have been established through case-law for fair 
consultation are as follows: 

• The consultation must be carried out at a stage when proposals are 

still at a formative stage; 

• Sufficient information on the reasons for the decision must be 

provided to permit the consultees to carry out intelligent 

consideration of the issues and to respond; 

• Adequate time must be given for consideration and responses to be 

made; and 

• The results of the consultation must be properly taken into account in 

finalising any decision. 

34 The consultant has been working with the districts in order to prepare robust 
and consistent consultation material that can be individually ‘branded’ by 
each district within Kent.  Each district must consult on its own scheme and 
ultimately make its own decisions about the ‘final’ scheme following the 
consultation. 

35 All Kent districts are intending to go out to consultation at around the same 
time.  The project timetable agreed by all Kent district councils at the start 
of the review anticipates consultation commencing in June and allowing 12 
weeks for members of the public and other relevant stakeholders to 
comment. 

36 The draft consultation documentation is shown at Appendix B.  It is 
recommended that delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer 
to finalise the consultation materials in consultation with the Leader and 
Finance Port
[...]
ation
Options considered by Kent Finance Officers' Group
Consultation option
Applies to existing claimants

Report recommendation

Report recommendation
Options considered by Kent Finance Officers' Group
Consultation option

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 5



Consultation option Disability (inc. carers)Age Sex Race

1 Yes Yes Yes Yes

2 Yes Yes

3

4 Yes

5

6 Yes Yes Yes

7 Yes Yes Yes

8 Yes Yes

9 Yes Yes

10 Yes

11 Yes Yes

12 Yes Yes Yes

13 Yes Yes Yes

14

Protected characteristic (potential for impact 

identified from claimant data)

Page 60

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Item 5 – Provisional Outturn 2015/16 

 

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
24 May 2016, and the relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2015/16  

Cabinet - 9 June 2016  

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 24 May 2016 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer Head of Finance – Helen Martin ext 7483 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee: That 

(a)  the outturn report for 2015/16 be noted; 

(b)  the recommendations below to Cabinet, be endorsed. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) Funding for the Otford Palace Tower be taken from the Budget Stabilisation 
Fund and not from the General Fund Reserve. 

Introduction 

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 201/16 are attached at Appendix A.  
These results will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 9 June 2016. 

2 A favourable variance of £30,000 has been achieved.  A summary of this 
variance, which represents is 0.2% of the net service expenditure budget, is 
given as Appendix A.   

3 It was approved by Cabinet on 4 February 2016 that any favo
[...]
 additional income, savings on fuel and staffing costs. 

Funding from Reserves - Otford Palace – 

12 Cabinet (20th July 2015) recommended to Council that a sum of £130,699 
from the General Fund Reserve be approved for stabilisation works at the 
Otford Palace Tower.  It is now recommended that the funding for this 
project is taken from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  This will enable the 
General Fund Reserve to remain at £1,500,000 which is considered a prudent 
level relative to our net service expenditure. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications arising from this report 

 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the section 151 officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority. 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Conclusions 

13 Both Members and Officers were fully aware that 2015/16 would be an 
extremely challenging year.  However, in the light of the financial pressures 
arising during the year, it is pleasing to report to Members a positive year 
end position. 

14 The outturn position could not have been achieved without the commitment 
and had work for both Members and Officers. 

15 The 2016/17 budget includes savings totalling £0.487m.  Achieving this 
continuing level of savings whilst managing the financial risks will require 
continued close and proactive financial management during 2016/17. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

16 These results are still provisional and may change due to issues arising from 
the closure of the Council’s accounts, which will be completed by 30 June 
2016. 

Appendices Appendix A – Outturn Summary 

Appendix B – Explanation of variances (to follow) 

Background Papers See appendices 


Minutes of the meeting


 

3 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 
  
 Cllrs. Clack, Maskell, McGarvey, Pett and Scholey were also present. 
 
 
5. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 21 April  2016 and 

10 May 2016, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
6. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 
7. Questions from Members  

 

There were none. 

 
8. Matter referred from Scrutiny Committee  

 

a) Reference from Scrutiny Committee held on 3 May 2016 (Minute 39) 
 

Scrutiny Committee were requesting that Cabinet consider whether it would be 
appropriate to apply a target of 75% of Penalty Charge Notice appeals to be won at 
the Traffic Penalty Tribunal. 
 
Cllr. Clack addressed Members explaining why he had raised it as an issue at the 
Scrutiny Committee.  He believed that a target would help ensure more correct 
decisions before an issue went to the Traffic Penalty Tribunal (TPT). 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services advised that fewer than 15 out 
of 14,147 Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued, went to the the TPT, and the 
currently policy was not to send an officer as it cost more to send an officer than if 
the case were lost. He was happy to revisit this policy.  There was a higher success 
rate for the Council if an Officer was sent.  Performance Indicators were useful for 
policy direction, but he did not believe one would be helpful here.  The Council 
already had a different approach to enforcement which had received national 
press coverage and praise.    The figures were already published and publicly 
available and he had undertaken to bring them to his Advisory Committee.   

 
Resolved:  That no new Performance Indicator be applied. 



Cabinet - 9 June 2016 

4 

 

9. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
 

The minute reference from the Finance Advisory Committee was tabled.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which updated Members on the 
progress that had been made on the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
in liaison with other Kent authorities; and asked Members to agree the broad 
scheme framework in readiness for public consultation; and requested delegated 
authority to be given to the Chief Finance Officer and Finance Portfolio Holder. He 
further advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same 
report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet subject to not consulting on 
including Child Benefit and Child Maintenance in the assessment of income. 
 
Members were concerned that there was a lot of information and options within 
the consultation and were keen that the purpose be better explained and the 
consultation simplified, where possible, to enable better comprehension of what 
was being asked.  Members were also keen to limit the consultation to those 
options that would better achieve alignment with Housing Benefit and achieve cost 
benefits.  Members were clear within the debate that more work would need to be 
carried out in order to condense and clarify the proposed options within the public 
consultation, and it was suggested that HERO Officers could be asked for their 
input.  More information was also required to understand whether there was a 
potential cumulative impact on certain residents.  It was noted that Tonbridge & 
Malling Borough Council had produced a video to help understand the proposals 
and this was thought a useful aid that required further investigation. 
 
Members were in agreement that at this stage they would prefer to defer a 
decision on this report until Officers had had an opportunity to address the issues 
raised. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty, attached as Appendix C to the report,  and that residents 
may fall into more than one category of affected person. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) Officers look at ways and liaise with the HERO officers to make the 

public consultation clearer, including the idea of a video; and  
 

b) consideration of the proposal with an amended report be deferred for 
decision at a future meeting. 

 
10. Provisional Outturn 2015/16  

 

The minute reference from the Finance Advisory Committee was tabled and noted.  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which recommended that 
the funding for stabilisation works at the Otford Palace Tower be taken from the 
Budget Stabilisation Reserve to enable the General Fund Reserve to remain at 
£1,500,000 which was considered a prudent level relative to our net service 



Cabinet - 9 June 2016 

5 

 

expenditure.  The Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report 
and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
 

Resolved:  That funding for the Otford Tower be taken from the Budget 
Stabilisation Fund and not from the General Fund Reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

This notice was published on 13 June 2016.  The decision contained in Minute 10  
takes effect immediately. The key decision report considered at Minute 9 was 
deferred for consideration at a future meeting.  

 


